## 503337916 06/05/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3384535

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		SECURITY INTEREST	
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA		
		Name	Execution Date
KSC INDUSTRIES, IN	1C.		05/26/2015
RECEIVING PARTY I Name:		ANK	
		ANK	
	OPUS BA	ANK ACARTHUR BOULEVARD	
Name:	OPUS BA	ACARTHUR BOULEVARD	
Name: Street Address:	OPUS BA	ACARTHUR BOULEVARD	
Name: Street Address: Internal Address:	OPUS BA 19900 MA 12TH FLC	ACARTHUR BOULEVARD OOR	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8103009
Patent Number:	7346332
Patent Number:	7853341
Patent Number:	7483538
Patent Number:	8554045
Patent Number:	7751795
Application Number:	12020456
Application Number:	12270752
Application Number:	12966719
Application Number:	13107826
Application Number:	13356522

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:(213)630-5788Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.Phone:213-891-5935Email:hpanneck@buchalter.comCorrespondent Name:HELEN PANNECK C/O BUCHALTER NEMERAddress Line 1:1000 WILSHIRE BLVD., STE.1500Address Line 4:LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

503337916

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	O5952-0001			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PHILIP NULUD			
SIGNATURE:	/Philip Nulud/			
DATE SIGNED:	06/05/2015			
Total Attachments: 4				
source=Memo and Notice of Security Interest in Patents - KSC Industrie#page1.tif				
source=Memo and Notice of Security Interest in Patents - KSC Industrie#page2.tif				
source=Memo and Notice of Security Interest in Patents - KSC Industrie#page3.tif				
source=Memo and Notice of Security Interest in Patents - KSC Industrie#page4.tif				

### MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

#### May 26, 2015

KSC INDUSTRIES, INC., a California corporation, whose address is 881 Kuhn Drive, Suite 200, Chula Vista, California 91914 ("<u>Assignor</u>") hereby acknowledges that it has granted **OPUS BANK**, a California banking corporation, whose address is 19900 MacArthur Boulevard, 12<sup>th</sup> Floor, Irvine, California 92612 ("<u>Assignee</u>"), a security interest in and to all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to each of the patents and patent applications which are identified on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto and herein incorporated by this reference owned by Assignor (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"), and all actions for infringement concerning the Patents.

The terms and conditions of the aforementioned security interest are contained in the Commercial Security Agreement dated July 8, 2013 (the "Security Agreement"), between Assignor and Assignee, pursuant to which Assignor granted Assignee a security interest in the Patents as collateral security for the indebtedness, liabilities and obligations of Assignor owing to Assignee under a Business Loan Agreement dated June 2, 2013 between Assignor and Assignee and certain other agreements, documents and instruments referred to therein. Nothing contained in this Memorandum and Notice of Security Interest in Patents shall be construed as a present or absolute assignment of any of the Patents.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank; signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this document by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

KSC INDUSTRIES, INC., a California corporation

Bx ~

Name: Jeffrøy W. King, Jr. Title: President

MEMORANDUM AND NOTICE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

# EXHIBIT A

# Patents and Patent Applications

Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date Issued	Status
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	10/353805	1/27/2003	8,103,009	1/24/2012	Issued
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	10/613596	7/3/2003	7,346,332	3/18/2008	Issued
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	10/783718	2/20/2004	7,853,341	12/14/2010	Issued
Wireless and Wired Hub for a Home Theater System	10/792652	3/2/2004	7,483,538	1/27/2009	Issued
Docking Station for Portable Entertainment Devices	11/273616	11/14/2005	8,554,045	10/8/2013	Issued
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	12/050786	3/18/2008	7,751,795	6/6/2010	Issued
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	12/020456	1/25/2008	<b>~</b> 1	~	Published

Patent Title	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Date Issued	Status
Wireless and Wired Hub for a Home Theater System	12/270752	11/13/2008	***	~	Published
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	12/966719	12/13/2010	-	***	Published
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	13/107826	5/13/2011	÷	-	Published
Wired, Wireless, Infrared, and Powerline Audio Entertainment Systems	13/356522	1/23/2012	~	~	Published

Exhibit A